September 30, 2018  Expected loss rate  Total book value  Loss allowance

Without past due 0.00% 8,451,946$   -$
Up to 30 days 0.27% 1,232,756   3,328
31 to 90 days 0.88% 466,847   4,108
91 to 180 days 1.99% 118,218   2,353
Over 181 days 4.19% 169,732   7,118

10,439,499$   16,907$

2018

At January 1_IAS 39 17,551$
Adjustments under new standards -
At January 1_IFRS 9 17,551
Reversal of impairment loss 778)(
Effect of exchange rate changes 134
At September 31 16,907$

September 30, 2018
  Less than Between 91 Between 181
 90 days   and 180 days  and 365 days

  Short-term borrowings 11,106,625$  3,792,498$   4,170,514$   -$   19,069,637$

  Notes and bills payable 7,654,783   -   -   45   7,654,828

  Other payables 5,772,911   182,807   113,689   870,120   6,156,527

  Guarantee deposits 88   -   -   249,570   249,658

  Long-term borrowings 660,800   2,354,371   3,922,651   28,942,239   35,880,061

  Bonds payable -   -   5,018,300   17,385,750   22,404,050

 Non-derivative financial liabilities  Over 1 year   Total

December 31, 2017
  Less than Between 91 Between 181
 90 days   and 180 days  and 365 days

   Short-term borrowings 10,166,165$  6,925,420$  1,869,910$  -$   18,961,495$

   Notes and bills payable 9,333,190   -   -   -   9,333,190

   Other payables 6,642,583   6,755   211,817   160,878   7,022,033

   Guarantee deposits 4,358   274   -   246,979   251,611

   Long-term borrowings 877,266   307,323   2,564,269   34,172,374   37,921,232

   Bonds payable -   -   2,104,250   17,208,300   19,312,550
Derivative financial liabilities:

Forward exchange contracts 408$   -$   -$   -$   408$

 Non-derivative financial liabilities  Over 1 year   Total

(3)

September 30, 2017
  Less than Between 91 Between 181
 90 days   and 180 days  and 365 days

   Short-term borrowings 11,140,280$  6,339,055$  3,930,057$  -$   21,409,392$

   Notes and bills payable 9,060,269   50   -   -   9,060,319

   Other payables 6,219,498   343,049   130,633   140,382   6,833,562

   Guarantee deposits 733   500   -   248,347   249,580

   Long-term borrowings 832,118   662,018   2,827,993   26,540,214   30,862,343

   Bonds payable -   -   2,104,250   17,208,300   19,312,550

 Non-derivative financial liabilities  Over 1 year   Total

 Carrying amount  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Financial liabilities:
  Bonds payable 21,800,000$   -$   21,827,789$   -$

 Carrying amount  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Financial liabilities:
  Bonds payable 18,700,000$   -$   18,779,641$   -$

 Carrying amount  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Financial liabilities:
  Bonds payable 18,700,000$   -$   18,724,729$   -$

  Fair value

September 30, 2018
  Fair value

December 31, 2017

  Fair value

September 30, 2017

  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total

Assets

Recurring fair value measurements

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income- equity
securities 21,009$   -   58,187$   79,196$

September 30, 2018

characteristics

(4)

A.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets
Recurring fair value measurements

Available-for-sale financial assets 69,188$   -$   58,187$   127,375$

Liabilities

Recurring fair value measurements

Financial liabilities at fair value through
  profit or loss

   - Forward exchange contracts -$   408$   -$   408$

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets
Recurring fair value measurements
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss-Forward exchange
contracts -$   2,490$   -$   2,490$
Available-for-sale financial assets 65,867$   -$   58,187$   124,054$

December 31, 2017

September 30, 2017

  Measured at fair

value through

profit or loss

  Measured at fair

value through other

comprehensive

income - equity

  Available-for

sale - equity

 Retained

 earnings   Other equity

IAS 39 -$   -$   127,375$   -$   41,593$

Transferred into and measured at
fair value through profit or loss

41,670   -   41,670)(   22,740   22,740)(

Transferred into and
measured at fair value
through other comprehensive
income - equity

-   85,705   85,705)(   -   -

IFRS 9 41,670$   85,705$   -$   22,740$ 18,853$

Items December 31, 2017

Current items:
  Financial liabilities held for trading
   Forward foreign exchange contracts 408$

Items September 30,2017

Current items:
  Financial assets held for trading

   Forward foreign exchange contracts 2,490$